No. 192, A.]

[Published March 19, 1925.

## CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to amend section 16 of chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 485, laws of 1913, and chapter 702, laws of 1913, relating to the district court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 16 of chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 485, laws of 1913, and chapter 702, laws of 1913, is amended to read: (Chapter 218, laws of 1899) Section 16. The salary of the district judge of Milwaukee county shall be three thousand dollars a year, payable monthly at the end of each and every month by the city of Milwaukee, except that the same may be increased \* \* at any time by \* \* county board of Milwaukee county. The fees of the clerk, witnesses, jurors, sheriff and other officers, and the taxable costs of the suit shall be the same as now in the police or municipal court of said city in the county of Milwaukee in similar cases. In all cases before said district court, the costs shall be paid in criminal prosecutions in the name of the state, by the county of Milwaukee, and in the city prosecutions by the city of Milwaukee, when not otherwise collected, upon a certificate of the clerk of said court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1925.

No. 56, A.]

[Published March 20, 1925.

## CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to abolish the municipal court of Iron county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 22 of the laws of 1907, chapter 400 of the laws of 1907, chapter 243 of the laws of 1913, and chapter